

No.: 15-1207

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Louise Milan,  
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

BILLY BOLIN, in his individual capacity as Evansville Police  
Department Chief, et al.,  
Defendants - Appellants

---

Appeal from the United State District Court  
For the Southern District of Indiana  
Case No.: 3:13-cv-0001-WTL-WGH  
The Honorable Judge Lawrence

---

**Plaintiff-Appellee, Louise Milan's Response Brief**

---

Andrew Dutkanych  
Indiana Attorney No. 23551-49  
Biesecker Dutkanych & Macer, LLC  
411 Main Street  
Evansville, Indiana 47708  
Email Address: ad@bdlegal.com  
Telephone: 812-424-1000  
Facsimile: 812-424-1005  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, Louise  
Milan

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No.: 15-1207

Short Caption: Louise Milan v. Billy Bolin, in his individual capacity as Evansville Police Chief, et. al.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Disclosure Statement ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... v

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 1

Statement of Issues ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

    I. Nature of the Appeal ..... 1

    II. Factual Background ..... 1

        A. The investigation into the online postings ..... 2

            i. EPD identifies the IP Address that was used to post the threats ..... 2

            ii. EPD learns that there was an open internet connection at Milan’s residence ..... 4

            iii. EPD attempts to associate individuals with Louise’s residence ... 5

            iv. EPD’s surveillance on Louise’s home ..... 6

        B. The Threat Assessment ..... 8

        C. EPD decides to use flash bang grenades when executing the search warrant ..... 10

        D. EPD’s execution of the search warrant ..... 10

        E. EPD does not use the SWAT team or Flash Bang Grenades when executing a similar warrant at Murray’s residence a few days later ..... 12

Summary of Argument ..... 13

Argument .....14

A. The Standard for Determining Whether Qualified Immunity Applies.....14

B. The use of flash bang grenades was not objectively reasonable under the totality of the circumstances.....15

i. The severity of the crime at issue should not be considered in isolation.....16

ii. The facts known to the EPD at the time it executed the warrant at Milan’s residence .....17

iii. A jury could find that EPD’s justification for its use of force lacks credibility .....20

iv. EPD’s method of deploying the flash bang grenades was also unreasonable .....21

C. It was clearly established as of June 21, 2012, that the force used by the SWAT team to execute the search warrant at Milan’s home violated the Fourth Amendment right to be free from excessive force .....23

i. The case law in the Seventh Circuit clearly informed the Defendants that their actions were unconstitutional .....24

a. The possible presence of Anthony Sr., Anthony Jr. or Marc at Ms. Milan’s home did not present an unusually dangerous situation as required by the established precedent .....24

b. The Officers failed to follow Escobedo’s guidance as to when it is reasonable to use a flash bang grenade .....25

ii. The Defendants should have known without guidance from the court that its actions would violate Ms. Milan’s constitutional rights .....27

Conclusion .....28

Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7).....29

Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 30(D) .....29

Certificate of Service .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773, 777-779 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Estate of Escobedo v. Bender</i> , 600 F. 3d 770, (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	15, 16, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Elgin</i> , 578 F. 3d 526, 540 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 296 (1989) .....	15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 739 (2002) .....	23
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609, 614 (2007) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. Haskins</i> , 966 F. 2d 292, 292-93 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Molina v. Cooper</i> ,  325 F. 3d 963 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	24, 25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808, 815-16, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009) .....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 201, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Folks</i> , 236 F. 3d 384 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 214 F. 3d 836, 837-838 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 349 F.3d 1009 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	18, 26
